## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
Name Execution Date							
Kendall Holdings LLC	;			01/09/2006			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	SonicWALL, I	SonicWALL, Inc.					
Street Address:	1143 Borrega	as Aver	nue				
City:	Sunnyvale						
State/Country:		CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94089	94089					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Ty	ype		Number				
Application Number: 128		12850	50587				
Application Number: 12850587   CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (775)586-9550						
Phone:	7755869						
Email:			@Irlaw.com	\$40.00			
via US Mail.	oe sent to the e	-mail a	nddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	ent O			
	Correspondent Name: Stephanie Davis						
Address Line 1: 1663 Highway			395				
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 4:	Minden,	NEVA	DA 89423				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		SONIC-011COB					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Adriena M. Garcia					
Total Attachments: 3 source=SONIC-011COB Kendall to SonicWALL Assignment (6)pdf#page1.tif source=SONIC-011COB Kendall to SonicWALL Assignment (6)pdf#page2.tif source=SONIC-011COB Kendall to SonicWALL Assignment (6)pdf#page3.tif							
501807905			REEL:	027643 FRAME: 0729			

# **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Kendall Holdings LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, having an office at 2215-B Renaissance Drive, Suite 5, Las Vegas, NV 89119, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto SonicWALL, Inc. with an office at 1143 Borregas Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089-1306 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively "Patent Rights"): (a) the patent applications and patents listed below; all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, and divisions of such patents and applications; provisional patent applications that are or shall be continuations or continuations in part of such patents and applications; and foreign counterparts to any such patents and applications, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants; (b) the rights to all inventions and discoveries described in such patents and applications; (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries (or patent treaties, conventions or other agreements) throughout the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants related to the any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); and (d) all right, title and interest in and to all causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under the patents and applications listed below and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (b) and/or (c) to (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and (e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing .:

Hatention Algoligation Sig	n Clotrory,	<u>EilnsDas</u>	
PCT/US00/17078	wo	06/21/2000	QUERY INTERFACE TO POLICY SERVER
			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); MAY ANTHONY ALAN (US)
10/019,101	USA	12/20/2001	QUERY INTERFACE TO POLICY SERVER
			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); MAY ANTHONY ALAN (US)
0057553/00	AU	6/21/2000	QUERY INTERFACE TO POLICY SERVER
			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); MAY ANTHONY ALAN (US)
PCT/US99/14585			GENERALIZED POLICY SERVER;
	wo		HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); LIP- STONE LAURENCE R (US); SCHNEI- DER DAVIS S (US)

{00164691v1}-9-

#### Exhibit D

Patent or Application No.	Conney	a <b>filmg Darg</b>	Elle and Enventorics
762061			GENERALIZED POLICY SERVER;
(048386/99)	AU	06/28/1999	HANNEL CLIFFORD L; LIPSTONE LAURENCE R; SCHNEIDER DAVIS S
	EP	06/28/1999	GENERALIZED POLICY SERVER;
99931983			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); LIP- STONE LAURENCE R (US); SCHNEI- DER DAVIS S (US)
			GENERALIZED POLICY SERVER;
78228	SG		HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); LIP- STONE LAURENCE R (US); SCHNEI- DER DAVIS S (US)
09/720,277	USA		GENERALIZED POLICY SERVER;
			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); LIP- STONE LAURENCE R (US); SCHNEI- DER DAVIS S (US)
	USA		GENERALIZED POLICY SERVER;
60/091,130			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); LIP- STONE LAURENCE R (US); SCHNEI- DER DAVIS S (US)
NI-137470	TW	09/06/1999	GENERALIZED POLICY SERVER;
(TW19990110985)			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); LIP- STONE LAURENCE R (US); SCHNEI- DER DAVIS S (US)
60/140,417	USA	06/22/1999	QUERY INTERFACE TO POLICY SERVER
			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); MAY ANTHONY ALAN (US)
NI-145016	TW	6/22/2000	QUERY INTERFACE TO POLICY SERVER
			HANNEL CLIFFORD L (US); MAY ANTHONY ALAN (US)

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) it is the sole owner, assignee and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above, (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in

{00164691v1}-10 -

each respective jurisdiction, and (iii) it has full power and authority to make the present assignment.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at \_\_\_\_

on 09 AN 2006

ASSIGNOR

By: Name

PERSON

Title: \_\_\_\_

(Signature MUST be notarized)

Antoliz

SANDRA L NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WASHINGTON COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 7, 2008

{00164691v1}-11 -

### PATENT REEL: 027643 FRAME: 0732

**RECORDED: 02/02/2012**